ENROLLED ORDINANCE 179-47
ADOPT 2025 WAUKESHA COUNTY BUDGET

WHEREAS, pursuant to Wisconsin Statutes Section 59.17 (5), the County Executive
is charged with annually submitting a proposed budget to the County Board; and

WHEREAS, public hearings were held and notices provided in accordance with
Wisconsin Statutes Section 65.90; and

WHEREAS, the Waukesha County Board of Supervisors has completed their review
and made changes through amendments to the Proposed 2025 Budget.

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA

ORDAINS that the 2025 Waukesha County Budget on file in the Office of the County
Clerk is hereby adopted.

File Number: 179-0-050



ADOPT 2025 WAUKESHA COUNTY BUDGET

Approved by:
Finance Committee

<74‘W/ ﬂ/“""_‘“-

GaryJ Sz ; ir

Larry Bangs /

Darlene M. Johnson

@M& r\mw

Richard Morris <

The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County, Wisconsin,

was presented to the County Ex%
Date: ////-{/251 y /?i M’LW
0 wamt W:{ri’man, County Clerk

The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County, Wisconsin,
is hereby:

Approved: Al
Vetoed:

4 / A 7,
/ / - L &
Date: _/ f// (< / NDrd ”";ff , [4/ 7/ L Ao

Paul Farrow éounty Executive

179-0-050



Areliuing WaWpUany SZOZSWSWPUBIMSZONGISEPNANRNIL-HOY AN WY 5701 ¥202/9r1 L

0% 0$ 0% o% IILLIANOSD IONYNIA A9 Q3ANIWNODTY SINSWNANIAY TYLOLENS

‘000°EG LS 10 AAS) XB) LI 9SBAISU) UB LM 8SBaIDU|
ainipuadxe 189S0 “P1EUEISA 40 A1ID BUI PUE SHUILING pue

‘g% BT SCGMOLLOUOD() ‘LUBIOYSEN 1O $38E]IIA 3] (D0MOWIDU0ID
pUB “PI2IIB1S(T “UDLISI JO SUMG] GU3 Ul SPROI 01 801A18S
sapiacid UMym ‘520z 23nol mod mous o) uoiusod aexiom

000°€0LS 0% 0% 000°c0LS 1052d 314 Q'L B pUNyaJ 03 000°20 L$ AQ 53500 18uuosiad asealdu| pund uonedodsuRl] - SHIGAA 24qnd
‘ooo‘es
10 AAD) XB] Ul 8SBSIOSP B ULM UCaNpal aJnypusdxs 1840

(o00'es) o 0% (0oo'sd) ‘000'e$ Aq seolnes Bumnsuos 10} sesusdxs Sunelado asesioeq pund |eleuss - pseog fjunad

00000 L$ [0 AAS] XB] U] 85B2108P B UIIM UCHONP3I anupuadre
I9SUO 000°001$ AQ UIMOID J0)1S1US0 AUNOD BUSAANBAR 2UL pun4 JUawdojEAS AILOUGSST
(000001LS) 08 ot (000"00 L4} }-9 paacuddy 01 uonNgUILD § AUNog su1 10) sasusdxe upesedo aseesdeq Z-NI4 eiedzg - 90UBULY  DUE 30IGPLIOAA - 851 PUBT pUB Sijied

WEPNY 90T YL Ul UGISM2ULENUSI0d

pue ucissnosip dn-monlal 1oL SUIMONR £ | SUnT LBYYIS)E) U
Se1ILWCY JUSLLUUDIIAUT PUB S3IB ‘8SM PUBT] 8UL 01 pajuessd
20 1)Im Hodsl sl “Uo10819s J0) BIISIIT J0 1S B pue ‘s1yBLl
Buiieu sy Jo antea pa1ewnss ‘siauped siusu Sunueu jenusod
sapmauL IRy} Hodal g anduwios v wesy oy -sdiysiauied
o[8=31=118 yBnoJyy aswsSetua AunwIos 3sea1ou|

pUE S82UN0S aNUsAS) 80UBLUS 01 UBLd wawsdedu] diysisule
$,1uswHedap sy gl SUBNE SAI29[d0 SIUL *s1oadsoud

Burpuny pue siauped syeredios enuaied Suipmoul U2ausy
uvomusodxg syl Joj sepuntoddo s:yu Bujweu enualed ARusp)

0% 0t 0% 0% 0-2 panoaddy pui Jaleasal 1M 951 PUET pUR SHifEd Jo Iusuniedaeg 2uL NI eledzg - soUBLIS pUnJ [RISUAL) - 857 PUE] PUE Syled
Ana Xe L leg pung anuaAsy sanppuadx3 uonoy Aewiing enss] & pusily Josiadng pung - yusmpedag
douddy aIPWWOD feIIwwIe]
asueuly Buisedoig

G3IANZIWNODTY FILLININOD TONVNIH - SINFJWANINV 1390dNg 40 ANVIIANS

SINSWANIWY 03S0dOdd 30 NOILVHIAISNOD FILLINNOD JONVNIA 40 AUVANNS - Qyvod ALNNOY - L39dNg S202




Department: Parks and L.and Use

Fund: General Fund

Program: Exposition Center

Supervisor: Wayne Euclide

| move to amend the 2025 County Budget to include the following budget objective:

The Department of Parks and Land Use will research and identify potential naming rights
opportunities for the Exposition Center, including potential corporate partners and funding
prospects. This objective aligns with the department’s Partnership Engagement Plan to
enhance revenue sources and increase community engagement through strategic
partnerships. The team will compile a report that includes potential naming rights partners,
estimated value of the naming rights, and a list of criteria for selection. The report will be
presented to the Land Use, Parks and Environment Committee no later than June 17
allowing for follow-up discussion and potential inclusion in the 2026 budget.

FIN -1



Departments: Parks and Land Use — Workforce and Economic Development Fund
County Board — General Fund
Public Works — Transportation Fund

Supervisor: Wayne Euclide
| move to amend the 2025 budget as follows:

For the Parks and Land Use — Workforce and Economic Development Fund, Workforce and Economic Development
program budget, decrease operating expenses for the County’s contribution to the Waukesha County Center for Growth
by $100,000. Offset expenditure reduction with a decrease In tax levy of $100,000.

Parks and Land Use - Workforce

-and Economic Development Proposed Amendment

_Fund Budget County Executive Change County Board
Expenditures _

‘Personnel Costs $116,868 $0 $116,366
Operating Expenses $2,031,105 ($100,000) $1,931,105
Interde partmental Charges $10,377 $0 $10,377
Fixed Assets $5,000 $0 $5,000

"Total Expenditures : $2,163,348 {$100,000) $2,063,348
Revenues ] B

-General Government Revenues $1,838,348 50 $1,838,348
Fund Balance $212,500 $0 $212,500
Tax Lewy $112,500 ($100,000) $12,500
Total Revenues $2,163,348 ($100,000) $2,063,348

For the County Board — General Fund, County Board and Committees Operations program budget, decrease operating
expenses for consulting services by $3,000. Offset expenditure reduction with a decrease in tax levy of $3,000.

County Board - General Fund Proposed Amendment
Budget County Executive Change County Board.
Expenditures
Personnel Costs $678,222 80 $678,222
Cperating Expanses $265,187 ($3,000) $262,187
; Interdepartmental Charges $68,549 $0 68,549
Total Experditures $1,009,958 {($3.000) $1,006,958
‘ Tax Levy _ $1,009,958 ($3,000) $1,006,958
For the Public Works — Transportation Fund, County Operations program budget, increase personnel costs by $103,000
to refund a 1.0 FTE patrol worker position for snow plow route 2029, which provides service to roads in the towns of
Merton, Delafield, and Oconomowoc; the villages of Nashotah, Oconomowoc Lake, and Summit; and the city of
Delafield. Offset expenditure increase with an increase in tax levy of $103,000.
‘Public Works - Transportation - Proposed Amendment
-Fund Budget ) County Executive Change County Board
Expenditures
Perscnnel Costs $7.930,717 $103,000 $8,033,717
Operating Expenses 34,409,971 $0 $4,408,971
Interdeparimental Charges $5,557,198 &0 $5,5567,198
Fixed Assets $60,000 $0 $60,000
Total Expenditures $17,9567,886 $103,000 $18,060,886
Revenues
General Government Revenues $12,270,836 $0 $12,270,836
Fines and Licenses $190,000 $0 $180,000
Charges for Services $729,160 30 $729,160
Inferdepartmental $384,181 $0 $384,181
: Other Revenue - $514,370 $0 $514,370
‘ Fund Balance $210,000 $0 $210,000
Tax Levy $3,659,338 $103,000 $3.762,339
Total Revenues $17,957,886 $103,000 $18,060,886

FIN- 2

;
i
i
|
i
I
i
i
i



VOTE RESULTS [0 |ABSTAIN [ 0 |ABSENT

s L _e _ummmmn_ By E&Mm.q <oﬂo e
D1 - mﬁ<Nm o _A_.UHO ._.:_mBm | E me m:_._ncmw B AYE
D2 - Euclide UHH _._0<<m_d B _UNo mn:m___:mmq AYE |
D3 - Morris I D12- Wolff bﬁ ‘Gaughan B3
_u.mlw.mle_Am. - l Dlpw[ _.m_mm3m:3 | Av UNME mNmm_,m . $E
D5-Grant N3 _.U.E‘__ _<_033mm2m E D23 - Hammitt NG
D6 - Walz - B3 ..U‘Hm, Kolb 3 D24-Bangs  C
D7 - LaFontain M3 D16- D,oé_m< o D25-Johnson  AG
D8 - _Ao_,m3m30m a _Upu _<_m_m4

D9 - Heinrich N3 D18- Zm_moJ”_.

8th Meeting, 179th Year of the County Board of Supervisors - November 12 2024 09:0 V]
November 12, 2024 U@: dmzmn:@_m—_uuo




B ves 7 @ilino [ o |aBsTAIN | 0 |ABSENT

VOTE RESULTS

FIN-2

D1 - Styza D10 - Thieme P33 D19 - Enriquez
D2 - Euclide D11 - Howard I3 D20 - Schellinger
‘D3 - Morris D12 - Wolff N3 D21 - Gaughan
D4 - Batzko D13 - Leisemann M3 D22 - Szpara

D5 - Grant D14 - Mommaerts @ D23 - Hammitt
,..Um - Walz N3 D15 -Kolb L3 D24 - Bangs
D7 - LaFontain X D16 - Crowley I3 D25 - Johnson
D8 - Koremenos 8@ D17 - Meier a3

‘D9 - Heinrich I3 D18 - Nelson AYE

mﬁr_smma:m.,_qwﬁrg_.mmqo:—.mno::d‘womao.nm:_um..iuo..m-20<m=.._um..._mmo~hom"._ >_<_ M .-
November 12, 2024 en ﬁm,_zme._.v_mﬂ@




VOTE RESULTS

Ordinance 179-0-050

25 | YES

Ordinance 179-0-050: Adopt 2025 Waukesha County Budget

Di-Styza G
D2 - Euclide --._,..E_m__
D3 - _<_02_m
D4 - mmﬁN_Ao
D5 - mﬂmsﬁ | _.:._n...,,m__><_m_
D6 - Walz =

D7 - - LaFontain
‘_um _Aoqm3m30>m
D9 - Heinrich

8th Meeting, 179th Year of the County Board of m:vm_é_uoqu November 12 2024 09:16

November 12, 2024

. Dpw _.m_mmBmsz

DHo - Thieme
UHH IoEmE

U Hm.._ _Ao__u
Upm. Qoé_m<

L

_..WU_G _<_me_." ,.
D18 - Nelson

_ I D22-Szpara M
,.UE _<_033mm2m E D23 -HImBB_n

—ra

INO | o |ABSTAIN [0

ety

| ABSENT

ﬁe Passed By Majority Vote :

A3 D19 -Enriquez_ IAT
l D20 - mn:m___:mm_\ AYE
B3 D21-Gaughan AVE |

AYE
AYE
D24 - Bangs l Ave
“_.me _o::mo: l Ave

@ m3_<_mm=3@

TECHNQLOGIES




CO ~1 v L B WD —

o S e G S
B N e OO

ADOPT 2025 WAUKESHA COUNTY BUDGET

WHEREAS, pursuant to Wisconsin Statutes Section 59.17 (5), the County Executive
is charged with annually submitting a proposed budget to the County Board; and

WHEREAS, public hearings were held and notices provided in accordance with
Wisconsin Statutes Section 65.90; and

WHEREAS, the Waukesha County Board of Supervisors has completed their review
and made changes through amendments to the Proposed 2025 Budget.

THE COUNTY BOARD OI SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA
ORDAINS that the 2025 Waukesha County Budget on file in the Office of the County
Clerk is hereby adopted.

| Referred on: 10/01/24 | File Number: 179-0-050 [ Referred to: FI




	Enrolled Ordinance
	County Executive Approval
	Finance Committee Proposed Amendments
	FIN-1 Amendment
	FIN-2 Amendment
	Floor Vote - FIN-1
	Floor Vote - FIN-2
	Floor Vote - Ordinance 179-O-050 as Twice Amended

